

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 17716

ELIZABETH KERRIGAN, ET AL

VS.

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC HEALTH, ET AL

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FAMILY LAW PRACTITIONERS
AND THE PROFESSORS OF FAMILY LAW**

**LESLIE I. JENNINGS-LAX
JURIS NO. 423803
RUBIN, ELDRICH & SCHAFFER, P.C.
59 ELM STREET
NEW HAVEN, CT 06510
TELEPHONE: (203) 821-3023
FACSIMILE: (203) 821-3026**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statements of Interest	iv
Statement of Facts/Proceedings	1
Argument	1
I. The Civil Union and Co-Parent Adoption Laws Eviscerate Any Foundation for the FIC/FRC Amici’s Arguments.....	2
II. The Marriage Law of Connecticut Does Not Include Procreation As One Of Its Primary Purposes	3
III. An Individual’s Fundamental Right To Procreate Is Separate And Distinct From Any Marital Relationship In Which That Right Might Be Exercised	5
IV. Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Does not Rationally Further the Government Interest in Encouraging Children to Be Brought Into Their Families Through “Traditional” Procreation or the Welfare of Any Children, Including Those Who Are the Result of “Accidental Procreation.”	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Andersen v. King County</u> , 158 Wn. 2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	1, 10
<u>Bernstein v. Bernstein</u> , 25 Conn. Sup. 239, 201 A.2d 600 (1964)	5
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3
<u>City Recycling, Inc. v. State</u> , 257 Conn. 429, 778 A.2d 77 (2001)	8
<u>Donahue v. Town of Southington</u> , 259 Conn. 783, 792 A.2d 76 (2002)	8
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	5, 6
<u>Fattibene v. Fattibene</u> , 183 Conn. 433, 441 A.2d 3 (1981)	4
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	6
<u>Grynkewich v. McGinley</u> , 3 Conn. App. 541, 490 A.2d 534 (1985)	9
<u>Hannibal v. Hannibal</u> , 23 Conn. Sup. 201, 179 A.2d 838 (1962)	4, 5
<u>Hernandez v. Robles</u> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (NY 2006)	1, 3, 10
<u>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</u> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	8
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6
<u>McCurry v. McCurry</u> , 7 Conn. Sup. 197, <u>aff'd</u> , 126 Conn. 175, 10 A.2d 365 (1939)	5
<u>McDonnell v. McDonnell</u> , 14 Conn. Sup. 123 (1946)	5
<u>Moll v. Gianetti</u> , 8 Conn. App. 50, 510 A.2d 1009 (1986).....	9
<u>Moore v. McNamara</u> , 201 Conn. 16, 513 A.2d 660 (1986)	3
<u>Morrison v. Sadler</u> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	1
<u>Murphy v. Murphy</u> , 112 Conn. 417, 152 A. 397 (1930).....	5
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	7

<u>Stevens v. Leone</u> , 35 Conn. Sup. 237, 406 A.2 402 (1979).....	9
<u>Turner v. Safely</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	6, 7
<u>Zapata v. Burns</u> , 207 Conn. 496, 542 A.2d 700 (1998).....	6

Legislative Materials:

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-727 (a) (3)	3
General Statutes § 46b-21	4
General Statutes § 46b-26 (e) (Rev. 2002)	4
General Statutes § 46b-29	4
General Statutes § 46b-30	4
Public Act 03-188	4

Law Reviews and Commentaries:

Lynn D. Wardle, “ <i>Multiply and Replenish</i> ”: <i>Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation</i> , 24 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Policy 771 (2001).....	4
